amount, at June 30, 2014, of Euro 461 million, including accrued and/or not yet capitalized interests for

approximately Euro 23 million. These loans are subordinated to the obligations arising from the Senior Credit

Agreement signed with the banks and the issuance of the Senior Secured Notes, both maturing in September

2017. In particular, for the loan referred to as the “Shareholder Loan”, the payment of a portion of the interest

due can be deferred for the entire duration of the loan on request of the borrower, whereas for the loan referred

to as the “Subordinated Zero Coupon Shareholder Loan” the interest accrued will be paid only when the loan is

repaid. Therefore the contractual characteristics of the repayment and interest settlement conditions on the

loans granted by Gaming Invest facilitate the Group in meeting its financial requirements associated with

business operations and contractual obligations. The role of the sole shareholder as a lender of the Group

allows for greater flexibility in defining the policies for capital management, and the equilibrium between risk

capital and debt as can be seen in the following chart:

(In thousands of Euro)
(Percentage computed on total debt and equity) At June 30, 2014   % At December 31, 2013   %

Long term debt 656,677   660,540

Short-term  debt and current portion of long-term debt 54,917   59,098

Funding from third parties 711,594 63.0% 719,638 64.4%

Shareholder Loan 375,513   367,368

Subordinated Zero Coupon Shareholder loan 86,007   82,697

Funding from sole shareholder 461,520 40.9% 450,065 40.3%

Equity (44,179) -3.9% (52,188) -4.7%

Total debt and equity 1,128,935 100.0% 1,117,515 100.0%

In March 2014 the directors approved a business plan aimed at regaining profitability, in 2014. The strategies to

increase profitability are led by an expansion of the existing games and services, as well as an increase in cash

flows anticipated from the 101 additional sports concessions awarded in 2013 and the 75 stores and 29 sports

concessions arising from the acquisition of the Merkur-Win business segment. The sales network will also

benefit from the continual expansion of the WinCity network and completion of the VLT installations, partly as a

result of the award of 600 new concessions in 2013. As far as products are concerned, a further contribution is